

No. 23-367

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF
REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR
RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SMITA GHOSH
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 29, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Congress Passed Section 10(j) to Give Courts the Limited Power to Issue Injunctions to Aid the Board’s Exercise of its Authority.....	6
II. Section 10(j)’s Use of “Just and Proper” Is Consistent with a Deferential Standard of Review	13
III. The Cases Starbucks Cites Do Not Demand the Rigid Four-Part Test for Which It Advocates	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>1621 Route 22 W. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Baker</i> , 895 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	4, 5, 20-22
<i>Bd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Chicago River & Ind. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957)	25
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Loc. 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	5
<i>Chester ex rel. NLRB v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	4
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	8
<i>Douds v. Loc. 294, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 414 (N.D.N.Y. 1947)	20
<i>Edwards’ Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. 206 (1827)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Farmers’ Livestock Comm’n Co. v. United States,</i> 54 F.2d 375 (E.D. Ill. 1931)	17
<i>Fleischut v. Nixon Detroit Diesel, Inc.,</i> 859 F.2d 26 (6th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB,</i> 305 U.S. 364 (1939)	23, 25
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles,</i> 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	22-24
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Stablemen & Helpers v. Int’l Union of United Brewery, Flour, Cereal & Soft Drink Workers of Am.,</i> 106 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1939)	15
<i>Jaffee v. Henry Heide, Inc.,</i> 115 F. Supp. 52 (S.D.N.Y. 1953)	3, 19
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,</i> 584 U.S. 709 (2018)	16
<i>Madden v. Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.,</i> 79 F. Supp. 616 (D.D.C 1948)	19
<i>Marine Cooks & Stewards, AFL v. Panama S. S. Co.,</i> 362 U.S. 365 (1960)	3, 7, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>McKinney v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975)	11
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	25
<i>NLRB v. Ky. May Coal Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 1235 (6th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941)	9
<i>NLRB v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , 125 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 1942)	15
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Com. Workers Union</i> , <i>Loc. 23, AFL-CIO</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	2
<i>NLRB v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 206 (1940)	4, 8, 15
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	2, 7, 8
<i>Trunz Pork Stores v. Wallace</i> , 70 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1934).....	17
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	4, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Szoka</i> , 260 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	22
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	4, 20, 21
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 151	7, 24
29 U.S.C. § 160	2, 4, 11, 12, 14, 15
Act of June 4, 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-89, ch. 168, 49 Stat. 321	18
Act of June 15, 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-617, ch. 390, 52 Stat. 688	18
An Act to Consolidate and Codify the Internal Revenue Laws of the United States, Pub. L. No. 76-1, 53 Stat. 1 (1939)	18
Bankruptcy Act of 1898 Amendments, Pub. L. No. 76-242, 53 Stat. 1134 (1939)	18
Bankruptcy Act of 1898 Amendments, Pub. L. No. 77-747, 56 Stat. 787 (1942)	18
79 Cong. Rec. 8537 (June 3, 1935)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
93 Cong Rec. 1884 (Mar. 10, 1947).....	11
93 Cong. Rec. 7523 (June 23, 1947).....	10
Federal Seed Act, Pub. L. No. 76-354, 53 Stat. 1275 (1939)	17
Labor Management Relations Act, Pub. L. No. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136 (1947)	9
National Labor Relations Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-198, 49 Stat. 449.....	4, 7
Norris-LaGuardia Act, Pub. L. No. 72-654, 47 Stat. 70 (1932)	7
Packers and Stockyards Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-51, 42 Stat. 159.....	17
S. Rep. No. 80-105 (1947).....	9, 10, 15

Other Authorities

<i>Allowance of Attorney's Fee Against Property or Fund Increased or Protected by Attorney's Services</i> , 49 A.L.R. 1149 (1927).....	18
William E. Forbath, <i>Law and The Shaping of The American Labor Movement</i> (1991).....	6, 7
Felix Frankfurter & Nathan Greene, <i>The La- bor Injunction</i> (1930).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Charles O. Gregory, <i>Labor and the Law</i> (1961)	7, 8, 13
Hon. Joseph C. Hutcheson, Jr., <i>Federal v. State Rules</i> , 2 F.R.D. 101 (1943)	18
Robert F. Koretz, <i>Statutory History of the United States Labor Organization</i> (1970) ..	7-11
National Labor Relations Board, <i>Tenth An- nual Report</i> (1945)	16
I. Herbert Rothenberg, <i>Rothenberg on Labor Relations</i> (1949)	11, 12
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	16
2 Ludwig Teller, <i>The Law Governing Labor Disputes and Collective Bargaining</i> (1940)	8, 14
